

**AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS
AND FAMILY SHELTER SERVICE, INC.
FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES**

AGREEMENT, made this 1st day of December, between COUNTY OF DUPAGE, a body politic and corporate, with offices at 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY") and Family Shelter Service, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation licensed to do business in the State of Illinois, with offices at 605 East Roosevelt Road, Wheaton, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the "CONSULTANT").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the County of DuPage authority to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 55, paragraphs 5/5-1005); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY requires professional services to provide advocacy services for victims of family violence; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has experience and expertise in this area, is in the business of providing such professional services and is willing to perform the required services for an amount not to exceed Eighty-Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$85,000.00); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms and conditions herein set forth, and the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

1.0 INCORPORATION AND CONSTRUCTION.

- 1.1 All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made part thereof, the same constituting the factual basis for this AGREEMENT.
- 1.2 The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this AGREEMENT are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction hereof.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES.

- 2.1 Services are to be provided by the CONSULTANT according to the specifications in the scope of work, specified as Exhibit "A," attached hereto, which is hereby incorporated by reference.
- 2.2 The relationship of CONSULTANT to COUNTY is that of independent contractor, and nothing in this AGREEMENT is intended nor shall be

construed to create an agency, employment, joint venture relationship, or any other relationship allowing COUNTY to exercise control or direction over the manner or method by which CONSULTANT or its subcontractors provide services hereunder.

- 2.3 The COUNTY may, from time to time, request changes in the Scope of Services. Any such changes, including any increase or decrease in the CONSULTANT'S fees shall be documented by an amendment to this AGREEMENT in accordance with Article 14.0 below.

3.0 NOTICE TO PROCEED

- 3.1 Authorization to proceed with tasks described in Exhibit "A" shall be given on behalf of the COUNTY by the Director of Human Services of the COUNTY, (hereinafter referred to as the "Director"), in the form of a written notice to proceed following execution of the AGREEMENT by the County Board Chairman.
- 3.2 In addition to the Notice to Proceed, the Director, or his/her designee, may, on behalf of the COUNTY, approve, deny, receive, accept or reject any submission, notices or invoices from or by CONSULTANT, as provided for in this AGREEMENT, including, but not limited to, acts performed in accordance with Paragraphs 4.1, 5.2, 6.4, 7.1, 8.2 and 8.3.

4.0 TECHNICAL SUBCONSULTANTS

- 4.1 The prior written approval of the COUNTY shall be required before CONSULTANT hires any technical subconsultants to complete COUNTY ordered tasks, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 4.2 Any subconsultant(s) hired by the CONSULTANT shall be supervised by the CONSULTANT and the CONSULTANT shall be solely responsible for any and all work performed by said subconsultant, or subconsultants, in the same manner and with the same liability as if performed by the CONSULTANT.

5.0 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

- 5.1 The COUNTY is not liable and will not pay the CONSULTANT for any work performed before December 1, 2024.
- 5.2 Unless otherwise defined in the Scope of Services or attached hereto as Exhibit "B," the CONSULTANT shall submit a schedule for completion of the project within ten (10) days of commencement under subparagraph 5.1. The schedule is subject to approval by the COUNTY. All of the services required hereunder shall be completed in accordance with the

schedule as accepted, but in no event later than November 30, 2025, unless the term of this AGREEMENT is extended in accord with Paragraph 14.1 below.

6.0 COMPENSATION

- 6.1 The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT for services rendered during the term of this AGREEMENT and shall only pay in accordance with the provisions of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay for any services not in compliance with this AGREEMENT. Unless this AGREEMENT is terminated pursuant to Article 16.0, all Services shall be completed and deliverables submitted on or before November 30, 2025. In the event of early termination of this AGREEMENT, the COUNTY shall only be obligated for any fees incurred up to the date of termination. In no event shall the COUNTY be liable for any costs incurred or Services performed after the termination date.
- 6.2 For work performed, the COUNTY shall pay CONSULTANT in accord with the Schedule of Fees attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit “C” and as set forth in the following paragraphs. The CONSULTANT may not charge the COUNTY for direct expenses not provided for in the Schedule of Fees. If CONSULTANT overcharges, in addition to all other remedies, the COUNTY is entitled to a refund in the amount of the overcharges, plus interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month from the date the overcharge was paid by the COUNTY until the date refund is made. The COUNTY has the right to offset any overcharge against any amounts due to CONSULTANT under this or any other AGREEMENT between CONSULTANT and COUNTY, and at the COUNTY’S sole option, the right to declare CONSULTANT in default under this AGREEMENT.
- 6.3 The CONSULTANT shall submit its progress reports for tasks completed and services rendered to the COUNTY on a not more often than monthly basis. Each progress report shall summarize the tasks performed, the budgeted hours and money for the pay period per task, the actual hours and money spent during the pay period per task, personnel used per task, and the percentage completed for each task.
- 6.4 Total payments to the CONSULTANT under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall not under any circumstances exceed Eighty-Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$85,000.00). In the event the COUNTY directs CONSULTANT to do work which would cause the stated amount to be exceeded, the CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for such work unless this AGREEMENT is modified pursuant to Article 14.0.
- 6.5 Upon receipt, review and approval of properly documented progress reports, the COUNTY shall pay, or cause to be paid, to the

CONSULTANT the amounts requested, provided that the amounts requested together with the amounts of previous partial payments do not exceed the total compensation specified in this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY may not deny a properly documented claim for compensation, in whole or in part, without cause. The COUNTY reserves the right to hold back a sum equal to not more than five percent (5%) of the total contract sum, being Forty-Two Hundred and 50/100 dollars (\$4,250.00) to ensure performance. The COUNTY shall not be required to pay CONSULTANT more often than monthly.

- 6.6 Final payment will be made to the CONSULTANT upon receipt, review and acceptance of all deliverables specified in Exhibit "B" of this AGREEMENT.

7.1 DELIVERABLES

- 7.1 The CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY on or before the termination of this AGREEMENT, the deliverables specified in Exhibit "B" of this AGREEMENT, attached hereto, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The deliverables shall be furnished in accordance with the schedule accepted under Article 5.0 above, and in any event, shall be promptly delivered to the COUNTY upon expiration or termination of the AGREEMENT.

8.0 CONSULTANT'S INSURANCE

- 8.1 The CONSULTANT shall maintain, at its sole expense, insurance coverage including:
 - 8.1.a Worker's Compensation Insurance in the statutory amounts.
 - 8.1.b Employer's Liability Insurance in an amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$500,000.00) each accident and injury and Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$500,000.00) each employee/disease.
 - 8.1.c Commercial (Comprehensive) General Liability Insurance, (including contractual liability) with limits of not less than One Million and 00/100 dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence bodily injury/property damage combined single limit; Two Million and 00/100 dollars (\$2,000,000.00) excess liability coverage in the annual aggregate injury/property damage combined single limit.
- 8.2 It shall be the duty of the CONSULTANT to provide to the COUNTY copies of the CONSULTANT'S Certificates of Insurance before commencing work. Upon the written request of the COUNTY, the

CONSULTANT shall provide copies of the above Insurance Policies to the COUNTY within ten (10) days of the request.

- 8.3 The insurance required to be purchased and maintained by CONSULTANT shall be provided by an insurance company acceptable to the COUNTY, and licensed to do business in the State of Illinois; and shall include at least the specific coverage and be written for not less than the limits of the liability specified herein or required by law or regulation whichever is greater; and shall contain a provision or endorsement that the coverage afforded will not be canceled, materially changed, or renewal refused until at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to COUNTY.
- 8.4 CONSULTANT'S insurance required by Paragraphs 8.1.c, above, shall name the COUNTY, its officers, employees and agents as additional insured parties. The Certificate of Insurance shall state: "The County of DuPage, its officers, employees and agents are named as additional insureds as defined in the Commercial (Comprehensive) General Liability Insurance policy with respect to claims arising from CONSULTANT'S performance under this AGREEMENT."

9.0 INDEMNIFICATION

- 9.1 The CONSULTANT shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the COUNTY, its officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, claims, suits, demands, proceedings and actions, including costs, fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or connected with, the CONSULTANT'S negligent or willful acts, errors or omissions in its performance under this AGREEMENT.
- 9.2 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the COUNTY, its officials, directors, officers, agents and employees, from defending through the selection and use of their own agents, attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, demands, proceedings and actions brought against them. Pursuant to Illinois law, 55 ILCS 5/3-9005, any attorney representing the COUNTY, under this paragraph or paragraph 9.1, is to be appointed a Special Assistant State's Attorney, as provided in 55 ILCS 5/3-9008. The COUNTY'S participation in its defense shall not remove CONSULTANT'S duty to indemnify, defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth above.
- 9.3 Any indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not be limited by reason of the enumeration of any insurance coverage herein provided CONSULTANT'S indemnification of COUNTY shall survive the termination, or expiration, or this AGREEMENT.

10.0 SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

- 10.1 The CONSULTANT'S, and subconsultant(s), standard of performance under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be that which is to the satisfaction of the COUNTY and meets or exceeds the quality and standards commonly accepted in the industry.
- 10.2 The CONSULTANT'S services shall be performed in a manner consistent with the customary skill and care of its profession.
- 10.3 If any errors, omissions, or acts, intentional or negligent, are made by the CONSULTANT, or subconsultant(s), in any phase of the work, the correction of which requires additional field or office work, the CONSULTANT shall be required to perform such additional work as may be necessary to remedy same without undue delay and without charge to the COUNTY.
- 10.4 Acceptance of the work shall not relieve the CONSULTANT of the responsibility for the quality of its work, nor its liability for loss or damage resulting therefrom.

11.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 11.1 The CONSULTANT covenants that it has no conflicting public or private interest and shall not acquire directly or indirectly any such interest which would conflict in any manner with the performance of CONSULTANT'S services under this AGREEMENT.

12.0 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

- 12.1 The CONSULTANT agrees that all survey data, reports, drafting, studies, specifications, estimates, maps, computations and all other deliverables prepared for the COUNTY under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be properly arranged, indexed and delivered to the COUNTY as provided in Paragraph 7.1. In the event any of the above items are lost or damaged while in CONSULTANT'S possession, such items shall be restored or replaced at CONSULTANT'S expense.
- 12.2 The documents and materials made or maintained under this AGREEMENT shall be and will remain the property of the COUNTY which shall have the right to use same without restriction or limitation and without compensation to the CONSULTANT other than as provided in this AGREEMENT.
- 12.3 In the performance of Services, CONSULTANT may have access to

certain information that is not generally known to others (“CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION”). CONSULTANT agrees not to use or disclose to any third party, except in the performance of Services, any CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION or any records, reports, or documents prepared or generated as a result of this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of the COUNTY. CONSULTANT shall not issue publicity news releases or grant press interviews, except as may be required by law, during or after the performance of the Services, nor shall CONSULTANT disseminate any information regarding Services without prior written consent of the COUNTY. CONSULTANT agrees to cause its personnel, staff and/or subcontractors, if any, to undertake the same obligations of confidentiality agreed to by CONSULTANT under this AGREEMENT. The terms of this Paragraph 12.3 shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

- 12.4 The COUNTY acknowledges that the use of information that becomes the property of the COUNTY pursuant to Paragraph 12.2, for purposes other than those contemplated in this AGREEMENT, shall be at the COUNTY’S sole risk.
- 12.5 The CONSULTANT may, at its sole expense, reproduce and maintain copies of deliverables provided to COUNTY.

13.0 COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND OTHER LAWS

- 13.1 The CONSULTANT, and subconsultant(s), shall comply with Federal, State, COUNTY and local statutes, ordinances and regulations, and will obtain permits, or other mandated approvals, whenever applicable, in the performance of Services under this AGREEMENT. Further, CONSULTANT shall comply with all COUNTY policies and rules, including, but not limited to, criminal background checks.
- 13.2 The CONSULTANT, and subconsultant(s), shall not discriminate against any worker, job applicant, employee or any member of the public, because of race, creed, color, sex, age, handicap, or national origin, or otherwise commit and unfair employment practice. CONSULTANT shall comply with Executive Order 11246, entitled, “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by U.S. Department of Labor regulations (41 CFR Part 60) and the provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, as amended, 775 ILCS 5/-101, *et seq.*, and with all rules and regulations established by the Department of Human Rights.
- 13.3 The CONSULTANT, by its signature on this AGREEMENT, certifies that it has not been barred from being awarded a contract or subcontract under the Illinois Procurement Code, 30 ILCS 500/1-1, *et seq.*; and further certifies that it has not been barred from contracting with a unit of State or

local government as a result of a violation of Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, paragraph 5/33E-3).

14.0 MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT

- 14.1 The parties may modify or amend terms of this AGREEMENT only by a written document duly executed by both parties.
- 14.2 The CONSULTANT acknowledges receipt of a copy of the COUNTY'S Purchasing Procedures and Guidelines Ordinance, which is hereby incorporated in this AGREEMENT, and has had an opportunity to review it. CONSULTANT agrees to submit change orders in accordance with said Ordinance.

15.0 TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 15.1 The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on December 1, 2024 and shall continue in full force and effect until the earlier of the following occurs:
 - (a) The termination of this AGREEMENT in accordance with the terms of Article 16.0, or
 - (b) November 30, 2025, or to a new date agreed upon by the parties.
 - (c) The completion by the CONSULTANT and COUNTY of their respective obligations under this AGREEMENT, in the event such completion occurs before November 30, 2025.
- 15.2 The CONSULTANT shall not perform any work under this AGREEMENT after the expiration date set forth in Paragraph 15.1(b), above. The COUNTY is not liable and will not pay the CONSULTANT for any work performed after the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

16.0 TERMINATION

- 16.1 Except as otherwise set forth in this AGREEMENT, either party shall have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT for any cause upon serving thirty (30) days prior written notice upon the other party, except in the event of CONSULTANT'S insolvency, bankruptcy, or receivership, in which case termination shall be effective immediately upon receipt of notice.
- 16.2 Upon such termination, the liabilities of the parties to this AGREEMENT

shall cease, but they shall not be relieved of the duty to perform their obligations up to the date of termination.

- 16.3 Upon termination of this AGREEMENT, all data, work products, reports and documents produced, because of this AGREEMENT shall become the property of the COUNTY. Further, CONSULTANT shall provide all deliverables within fourteen (14) days of termination in accordance with the other provisions of this AGREEMENT.

17.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 17.1 This AGREEMENT, including matters incorporated herein, contains the entire agreement between the parties.
- 17.2 There are no other covenants, warranties, representations, promises, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, other than those contained herein.
- 17.3 This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
- 17.4 In event of a conflict between the terms or conditions of this AGREEMENT and any term or condition found in any exhibit or attachment, the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail.

18.0 ASSIGNMENT

- 18.1 This AGREEMENT may be assigned by either party provided, however, such assignment shall first be approved, in writing, by the other party.

19.0 SEVERABILITY

- 19.1 In the event any provision of this AGREEMENT is held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of the AGREEMENT. The remainder of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as if not containing the particular provision and shall continue in full force, effect, and enforceability, in accordance with its terms.

20.0 GOVERNING LAW

- 20.1 This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois as to both interpretation and performance.
- 20.2 The venue for resolving any disputes concerning the parties' respective

performance, or failure to perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the 18th Judicial Circuit Court, DuPage County, Wheaton, Illinois.

21.0 NOTICES

21.1 Any required notice shall be sent to the following addresses and parties:

County of DuPage
421 North County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
Fax: 630-407-6501
Attn: Mary Keating, Director of Community Services

Family Shelter Service, Inc.
605 East Roosevelt Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
Fax: 630-221-8098
Attn: Lisa Horne, Executive Director

21.2 All notices required to be given under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be in writing and either (a) served personally during regular business hours; (b) served by facsimile transmission during regular business hours; or (c) served by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, properly addressed with postage prepaid. Notices served personally or by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt, and notices served by mail shall be effective upon receipt as verified by the United States Postal Service. Each party may designate a new location for service of notices by serving notice thereof in accordance with the requirements of this Paragraph, and without compliance to the amendment procedures set forth in Paragraph 14.1, above.

22.0 WAIVER OF/FAILURE TO ENFORCE BREACH

22.1 The parties agree that the waiver of, or failure to enforce, any breach of this AGREEMENT by the remaining party shall not be construed, or otherwise operate, as a waiver of any future breach of this AGREEMENT. Further, the failure to enforce any particular breach shall not bar or prevent the remaining party from enforcing this AGREEMENT with respect to a different breach.

23.0 FORCE MAJEURE

23.1 Neither party shall be liable for any delay or non-performance of their obligations caused by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to Acts of God, war, civil unrest, strikes, walkouts, fires, or natural disasters.

24.0 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF CONSULTANT

- 24.1 CONSULTANT represents and warrants that the following shall be true and correct as of the effective date of this AGREEMENT and shall continue to be true and correct during the Term of this AGREEMENT.
- 24.2 Licensed Professionals. Services required to be performed by professionals shall be performed by professionals licensed to practice by the State of Illinois in the applicable professional discipline.
- 24.3 Good Standing. CONSULTANT is not in default and has not been deemed by the COUNTY to be in default under any other AGREEMENT with the COUNTY during the five (5) year period immediately preceding the effective date of this AGREEMENT.
- 24.4 Authorization. In the event CONSULTANT is an entity other than a sole proprietorship, CONSULTANT represents that it has taken all action necessary for the approval and execution of this AGREEMENT, and execution by the person signing on behalf of the CONSULTANT is duly authorized by CONSULTANT and has been made with complete and full authority to commit CONSULTANT to all terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT which shall constitute valid, binding obligations of CONSULTANT.
- 24.5 Gratuities. No payment, gratuity or offer of employment, except as permitted by the Illinois State Gift Ban Act, was made by, on behalf of, or to CONSULTANT in relation to this AGREEMENT or as an inducement for award of this AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS OF, the parties set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

FAMILY SHELTER SERVICE, INC.
Signature on File

BY: _____
DEBORAH A. CONROY
CHAIR, DUPAGE COUNTY BOARD

BY _____
LISA HORNE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ATTEST BY:

ATTEST BY: _____
Signature on File

JEAN KACZMAREK
COUNTY CLERK

JANET ORTEGA
PROGRAM DIRECTOR

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF SERVICES

This exhibit includes the scope of work for the services of Family Shelter Service, Inc. consisting of providing advocacy for victims of family violence and provision of other related services to the DuPage County Department of Human Services as herein described.

CONSULTANT shall provide the following:

1. Advocates employed by CONSULTANT will follow up on police-reported incidents of domestic violence, hereinafter referred to as Police Responses. Advocates will contact victims following a police report in order to assess safety, provide information about legal remedies, CONSULTANT'S programs, and community resources. CONSULTANT will also offer emotional support.
2. Advocates employed by CONSULTANT will provide assistance to victims of domestic violence seeking Orders of Protection. Advocates will support victims throughout the court process, including both the Emergency Order of Protection and the Plenary Order.
3. Advocates employed by CONSULTANT will provide support to victims throughout the Bond Court and Criminal Court process, as needed and as staffing permits.
4. CONSULTANT will provide the 40-Hour Domestic Violence Training at no charge to Psychological Services employees and other COUNTY employees as requested.
5. CONSULTANT will develop outcomes for the above-described services and report to COUNTY in a form acceptable to COUNTY.

The COUNTY and CONSULTANT shall coordinate all activities undertaken pursuant to this AGREEMENT in accordance with the following:

1. CONSULTANT'S Director of Safer Communities and COUNTY'S Director of the Family Center will coordinate efforts to refine the referral process between the OOP Courtroom and Supervised Visits and Neutral Exchange Program at the Family Center.
2. CONSULTANT'S Director of Safer Communities and COUNTY'S Director of the Family Center will coordinate the effort to provide information to victims of domestic violence and to facilitate the referral process to CONSULTANT'S programs.
3. The clinical staff of COUNTY'S Family Center and CONSULTANT'S advocacy staff shall identify further opportunities for collaboration and to implement cross-training.

4. Advocates employed by CONSULTANT will facilitate referrals to other CONSULTANT programs, such as emergency shelter and intermediate housing, individual and group counseling, support and education groups for adults and children, and 24-hour hotline for victims of domestic violence in DuPage County.

EXHIBIT B DELIVERABLES

Deliverables shall consist of reports on outcomes of services provided and coordination activities. CONSULTANT shall submit all reports to COUNTY before final payment is made by COUNTY pursuant to this AGREEMENT.

CONSULTANT shall report on outcomes of the services provided by CONSULTANT in accordance with the following:

1. Outcome: 90% of victims of domestic violence who obtain an Emergency Order of Protection will report that the information and support provided by advocates employed by CONSULTANT assisted them in securing their personal safety.

Measures:

- Clients report having a safety plan
- Clients report knowing how to enforce their Emergency Order of Protection

2. Outcome: 90% of victims of domestic violence surveyed at the time of their hearing to request a Plenary Order of Protection will report that the services provided to them by the advocates employed by the CONSULTANT were “very helpful” or “helpful.”

Measures:

- Clients report that CONSULTANT’S advocates were “very helpful” or “helpful” in preparing them for their court hearings
- Clients report that written materials provided by CONSULTANT’S advocates were “very helpful” or “helpful”
- Clients report that emotional support provided by CONSULTANT’S advocates was “very helpful” or “helpful”

3. Outcome: 90% of victims of domestic violence who have contact with CONSULTANT as a result of a Police Response will report that they have knowledge of ways to increase their safety.

Measures:

- Clients report knowledge of how to obtain an Order of Protection
- Clients report knowledge of services offered by CONSULTANT
- Clients report having discussed a safety plan with CONSULTANT

CONSULTANT shall report on coordination activities as described in Exhibit A, Scope of Services.

**EXHIBIT C
SCHEDULE OF FEES**

The CONSULTANT will bill the COUNTY for all tasks, assignments, and work performed in accordance with the following costs and payment terms.

Project Cost:

The Project Cost shall not exceed Eighty-Five Thousand (\$85,000.00) and 00/100 dollars. COUNTY shall be responsible for payment of a maximum of Eighty-Five Thousand (\$85,000.00) and 00/100 dollars for the support of activities described in Exhibit A, Scope of Services.

Payment Terms:

Requests for drawdown of payments shall be evidenced by monthly invoices for services based on the following rate schedule and showing hours worked by each category of position on each of the items listed in Exhibit A, Scope of Services.

Category	Hourly Rate
Director of Safer Communities	\$46.24
Domestic Violence Program Supervisor	\$35.635
DV Court Advocate	\$23.19

→ DV Program Director.
GH